ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 625-X-7 FEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

625-X-7-.01 Regulatory Board Fees 625-X-7-.02 Miscellaneous Costs 625-X-7-.03 Alabama Military Family Jobs Opportunity Act

625-X-7-.01 Regulatory Board Fees.

The following are the fees, payable to the ASBOTF, which shall be collected by the Board:

(a) Initial license fee: Occupational Therapist \$140.00; Occupational Therapy Assistant \$115.00

(b) Limited permit fee: \$25.00

(c) Renewal of license fee: Occupational Therapist \$140.00; Occupational Therapy Assistant \$115.00

(d) Late renewal fee: \$50.00

(e) The cost of conducting a hearing of any person whose license is suspended, revoked or refused as a result of such hearings: Actual Cost

Author: Alabama State Board of Occupational Therapy Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-39-13. History: Filed January 7, 1992. Amended: Filed August 31, 2006; effective October 5, 2006. Amended: Filed May 15, 2015; effective June 19, 2015; operative July 1, 2015.

625-X-7-.02 Miscellaneous Costs.

The following costs may be assigned to applicants by the Board for the following activities:

(a) Issuance of a duplicate license

(b) Photocopying of any material not otherwise privileged and in the custody of the Board

Chapter 625-X-7

(c) Letter of verification to other regulatory or certification boards attesting to the status of a licensee

(d) Other operational expenses incurred by the Board. Author: Alabama State Board of Occupational Therapy Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$34-39-13. History: Filed January 7, 1992.

625-X-7-.03 Alabama Military Family Jobs Opportunity Act.

In compliance of the Alabama Military Family Jobs Opportunity Act (2018-540), any eligible applicant for a license who is a spouse of an active duty military personnel or of a transitioning service member shall not be required to pay the initial license fee. Author: Alabama State Board of Occupational Therapy Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-39-13. History: New Rule: Published March 31, 2020; effective May 15, 2020.

<u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §34-39-13 provides, in pertinent part, for the assessment of fees for the application, licensure of occupational therapists and occupational therapy assistants, and other fees as deemed appropriate by the Board. This regulation provides for such fees.